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STAFF REVIEW 

 
Variance Case #: V2020-37  Legistar #:  20200733 
 
City Council Hearing: Wednesday, October 14, 2020 – 7:00 p.m. 
 
Property Owner: Sunil K. Singh 
   175 White St NW 
   Suite 300 
   Marietta, GA 30060 
 
Applicant:  Kevin Franklin – Peacock Partnership, Inc. 
   5525 Interstate North Pkwy. 
   Atlanta, GA 30328 
 
Address:  557 South Marietta Parkway   
  
Land Lot: 0360 District: 17 Parcel: 00200   
 
Council Ward: 1A Existing Zoning: CRC (Community Retail Commercial) 
 
Special Exception / Special Use / Variance(s) Requested:       

1. Variance to waive the Commercial Corridor Overlay District Tier B’s site design mandatory 
element “75-foot maximum front setback from the building to the property line along any 
public street”. [§712.09 (G.2.b.i)] 

2. Variance to waive the Commercial Corridor Overlay District Tier B’s streetscape design 
mandatory element “a six foot sidewalk zone be constructed that will allow for safe and efficient 
pedestrian flow in front of all development projects in the Tier B zone” [§712.09 (G.4.a.i)] 

3. Variance to reduce the landscape border/strip against South Marietta Parkway from 10 feet 
to 5 feet. [§712.09 (G.4.a.ii)], [§712.08 (G.2 – Table G-1a)] 

4. Variance to waive the Commercial Corridor Overlay District Tier B’s streetscape design 
mandatory element “pedestrian lighting fixtures are required every sixty (60) feet on the 
main commercial corridors within the landscape/pedestrian zone”. [§712.09 (G.4.a.ii.8)] 

 
Statement of Fact 

 
As per section 720.03 of the Comprehensive Development Code of Marietta, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals may alter or modify the application of any such provision in the Development Code  
because of unnecessary hardship if doing so shall be in accordance with the general purpose and intent 
of these regulations, or amendments thereto, and only in the event the board determines that by such 
alteration or modification unnecessary hardship may be avoided and the public health, safety, morals 
and general welfare is properly secured and protected. In granting any variance the board of zoning 
appeals shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, secure 
substantially the objectives of these regulations and may designate conditions to be performed or met 
by the user or property owner, out of regard for the public health, safety, comfort, convenience, and 
general welfare of the community, including safeguards for, with respect to light, air, areas of 
occupancy, density of population and conformity to any master plan guiding the future development 
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of the city. The development costs of the applicant as they pertain to the strict compliance with  
a regulation may not be the primary reason for granting a variance. 
 
Criteria: 

 
1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions are/are not applicable to the 

development of the site that do not apply generally to sites in the same zoning district. 
2. Granting the application is/is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right of the applicant, and to prevent unreasonable property loss or unnecessary hardship. 
3. Granting the application will/will not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in 

the vicinity of the development site, or to the public health, safety, or general welfare. 
 

PICTURES 

 
557 South Fairground Street 
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Frontage along South Avenue 

 
Non-conforming sign to be demolished 
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Staff Review:  
The applicant, Peacock Partnership, Inc., on the behalf of the property owner at 557 South Marietta 
Parkway is requesting variances on the 2-acre parcel. The subject property lies at the corner of 
South Marietta Parkway and South Avenue, zoned CRC (Community Retail Commercial). The 
adjacent properties to the north, east and south is as follows: PRD-SF (Planned Residential 
Development – Single Family), NRC (Neighborhood Retail Commercial), and CRC. Due to its 
proximity to South Fairground Street, this property is subject to the additional regulations of the 
Commercial Corridor Design Overlay District – Tier B. 
 
The site currently contains a 5,145 square foot building, formerly used as a restaurant, which the 
applicant proposes to expand to a 6,775 square foot dental office. The addition will expand the 
front and rear sections of the building. The parking lot will be brought up to current zoning code 
requirements with the addition of parking islands and new trees. The existing curb cuts along both 
frontages would remain. Further, the applicant proposes to remove the non-conforming pylon sign 
and replace with a new, monument-style sign along South Marietta Parkway. In order to develop 
the property as shown on the provided site plan and building elevations, the applicant is requesting 
five (5) variances. 
 
Variance #1 Waive the maximum setback requirement. 
The general purpose of the Tier B design overlay is to encourage private development to “integrate 
some pedestrian design features and aesthetic improvements for automobile-oriented corridors, 
without diminishing the automobile-orientation of the corridors”. A maximum building setback 
of 75’ is required to bring the buildings closer to the street. Creating a pedestrian friendly corridor 
by orienting buildings toward the street allows pedestrians a safe route to their destination with 
minimum interactions with vehicular movement. The subject property has frontage along two 
public roads and the building is shown to be more than 75-feet from South Marietta Parkway. Once 
the building is altered, it be approximately 138 feet from South Marietta Parkway. Although this 
request does not represent an exceptional or extraordinary circumstance, it is not detrimental or 
injurious to the adjacent properties.  
 
The following are projects that have received variances to waive (or increase) the maximum 
setback required by the Overlay District: 
 
Case # Project Address Variance 
V2009-08 QuikTrip 600 South Marietta Parkway 75’ to 131’ 
V2012-28 QuikTrip 720 Powder Springs Street Waived 
V2013-38 Zaxby’s 591 South Marietta Parkway Waived 
V2013-40 QuikTrip 692 & 696 Powder Springs Street Waived 
V2018-38 McDonald’s 778 Whitlock Avenue 75’ to 83’ 
V2019-21 Lidl 670 Whitlock Avenue 75’ to 125’ 
V2020-11 RaceTrac 695 Powder Springs Street Waived 
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Variance #2 Waive 6-foot-wide sidewalk zone along road frontage 
Each parcel within the Tier B Overlay District is required to create safe and efficient pedestrian 
flow. This includes providing a 6-foot-wide sidewalk in front of all development projects. A 6-
foot-wide sidewalk ensures pedestrians feel comfortable on the sidewalk. Currently the site has a 
4-foot-wide sidewalk along South Marietta Parkway and no sidewalk along South Avenue. The 
Transportation Division has suggested a 5-foot wide sidewalk along South Avenue in lieu of 
expanding the existing sidewalk on South Marietta Parkway. Waiving this requirement on South 
Avenue would create a gap in sidewalk connectivity from South Marietta Parkway into the recently 
developed residential area around Manget to the north. The applicant wishes to keep the existing 
sidewalk on South Marietta Parkway and leave the road frontage as-is, citing conflicts with a 
concrete wall, utilities, and topographic challenges on South Avenue. 
 
Variance #3 Landscape border/strip within Overlay 
For developments within the Tier B Overlay District, the streetscape design element refers to the 
Tree Protection and Landscaping Ordinance street tree and planted border requirements. This 
includes each property line abutting a roadway to provide a 10-foot landscape border/strip planted 
with trees spaced at an average of thirty (30) feet apart. The shortest distance from the property 
line along South Marietta Parkway and parking lot curb is only 5 feet; the applicant is not willing 
to forgo the row of existing parking facing South Marietta Parkway to provide the full 10 foot 
planted border area. However, the applicant can provide the necessary street tree plantings in 
compliance with the zoning ordinance. Against South Avenue, there is ample space with existing 
vegetation for the 10-foot-wide landscape zone along South Avenue. Therefore, a variance request 
is only being requested to reduce the planted border area from 10 ft. to 5 ft. along South Marietta 
Parkway. 
 
Variance #4 Waive pedestrian lighting along corridor 
A streetscape design element in the Tier B Overlay District requires pedestrian lighting every 60 
feet along the main commercial corridors within the Commercial Corridor Overlay District. As a 
result, recent development along the designated roads such as Roswell Street, South Fairground 
Street, Whitlock Avenue, and South Marietta Parkway have incorporated pedestrian lighting 
through Marietta Power. The applicant is requesting a waiver from providing decorative lights 
along South Marietta Parkway. 
 
 
 
Additional Comments:  
Transportation: Suggest an alternate requirement to construct new 5’ sidewalk along the South 
Avenue frontage in lieu of expanding the sidewalk along the South Marietta Parkway frontage.  If 
this is not an option, consider donating additional right of way and/or easements for future sidewalk 
construction. 
 



 

 







  

  
 

August 24
th
, 2020 

 
Ms. Jasmine Thornton 
City of Marietta – Planning and Zoning Division 
205 Lawrence Street 
Marietta, GA 30061 
 
RE: Variance Application for 557 S. Marietta Parkway (Parcel 17036000200) 
 
 
Dear Ms. Thornton, 
 
We are pleased to submit the attached variance application and supporting documents on behalf of Dr. Sunil Singh 
and Marietta Smiles Dentistry regarding the above-referenced property. As the Architect, we are working on behalf 
of Marietta Smiles to renovate and expand the existing restaurant building on the property to serve as a new 
location for their dental practice. The renovation will modernize and bring the existing building and site into 
compliance with all applicable codes. 
 
This property is zoned CRC and is within Tier B of the Commercial Corridor Overlay District as it is within 750 feet 
of the Fairground Street right-of-way which the Overlay District has been established to enhance. Although the 
property is within 750 feet, it is not and will not be visible from Fairground Street once the renovation is complete. 
Marietta Smiles has still made every effort to comply with the requirements of the Overlay District, and meets or 
exceeds the requirements for optional elements per the attached breakdown. However, in light of the fact that this 
is a renovation and not a new building, some mandatory elements required by the Overlay District are 
unreasonable or impossible to achieve. Thus we are requesting a variance for relief from the following 
requirements:  
 

 § 712.09 (G) 2.b.i: A 75-foot maximum front setback from the building to the property line along any public 
street. If part of the building must be setback from the sidewalk, treat these portions of the building as a 
plaza or courtyard. No more than twenty-five (25) percent of a building frontage may be designated as a 
plaza or courtyard. 

 
o The existing restaurant building is currently set back approximately 152’ from the front property 

line. A front addition will reduce the setback to approximately 132’. Bringing the building within 75’ 
of the front property line is impossible within the scope of this project, as the building would have to 
be completely demolished and rebuilt. 
 

 § 712.09 (G) 4.a.i: A six foot sidewalk zone be constructed that will allow for safe and efficient pedestrian 
flow in front of all development projects in the Tier B zone. This is imperative to ensure pedestrians feel 
comfortable on the sidewalk as well as important to meet the current American with Disabilities Act 
standards. 

 
o There is currently a 4 foot wide sidewalk that runs along the entire street frontage of this property. 

The sidewalk has curb ramps with truncated dome detectable warnings at each curb cut, all of 
which appear to be in compliance with ADA standards. Vegetation around the sidewalk will be cut 
and maintained once the property is occupied. Since this project is a renovation with limited site 
work, it is out of the scope of this project to widen the sidewalk. Furthermore, the sidewalk is not 
along Fairground Street for which this Overlay District is intended to apply.  
 

 



  

  
 

 
 

 § 712.09 (G) 4.a.ii (8): Pedestrian lighting fixtures are required every sixty (60) feet on the main commercial 
corridors within the landscape/pedestrian zone. Where there are physical restrictions spacing of lighting 
standards shall be adjusted, provided the adjustment is the minimum needed to avoid the obstruction. The 
lighting shall be a style approved by the City of Marietta staff. In addition to supplying the pedestrian 
lighting a two-foot by two-foot (2’ x 2’) dedicated easement adjacent to the public right-of-way shall be 
required so City staff can provide adequate upkeep to the pedestrian lighting fixtures. 

 
o As a part of this project, new parking lot lighting fixtures will be installed. These fixtures, along with 

the current roadway lighting fixtures along South Marietta Parkway will provide sufficient lighting of 
the sidewalk that would make any pedestrian lighting fixtures redundant. Additionally, this 
pedestrian zone is not along Fairground Street for which this Overlay District is intended to apply. 

 
For the reasons listed above, we ask that this variance application be approved. We believe that this project will 
turn the abandoned site into a business that will be completely beneficial to the surrounding community. Please let 
us know if you need anything else to facilitate approval of this application.  
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Kevin Franklin 
Peacock Partnership 
5525 Interstate North Parkway 
Atlanta, GA 30328 
kevin@peacockpartnership.com 
(404)214-5200 



TO:   Marietta Daily Journal 
 
FROM:  City of Marietta 
 
RUN AD DATE: September 25, 2020 

 
CITY OF MARIETTA 

PUBLIC NOTICE OF VARIANCES 
 

The City of Marietta hereby gives notice that a public hearing will be held to give consideration to the following variance 
requests at the City Council meeting held on Wednesday, October 14th, 2020, 7:00 p.m., City Hall, for a final decision to 
be made.  
 
V2020-37 [VARIANCE] PEACOCK PARTNERSHIP INC is requesting variances for property located in Land Lot 360, 
District 17, Parcel 0200, 2nd Section of Cobb County, Marietta, Georgia and being known as 557 South Marietta Parkway. 
Variance to increase the maximum front setback from 75 feet to 138’;  variance to eliminate the 6’ sidewalk zone to allow 
the existing remain; variance to reduce the planted strip/border area along South Marietta Parkway from 10’ to 5’; variance 
to waive the planted strip/border area along South Avenue; variance to waive the pedestrian lighting fixtures required every 
60.’  Ward 1A. 
 
A description and plat of the property sought for the rezoning, special land use permit, and variances are on file in the 
Planning and Zoning Office, City Hall, and is available for inspection between 8:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., Monday through 
Friday. Anyone wishing to attend may do so and be heard relative thereto. You may also review the property file at 
www.mariettaga.gov and enter the case # in the search box. 
 
For additional information please call the Planning and Zoning Office (770) 794-5669. 
 
Accessibility to Meetings: If you believe you may need the City/BLW to provide special accommodations in order to 
attend/or participate in any of the above meetings, please call the ADA Coordinator at 770-794-5558 no later than 48 hours 
before the date of the above meeting. 
 
City of Marietta 
205 Lawrence Street 
Marietta, Georgia 30060 

http://www.mariettaga.gov/


Variance

Ward ZoningAddress Acreage FLUParcel Number

17036000200 2.177 1A CRC CAC557 S MARIETTA PKWY

Case Number:

Property Owner:

City of Marietta Planning & Zoning

Acquisition Date:

Applicant:

10/14/2020

Kevin Franklin, Peacock Partnership, Inc.

Sunil K. Singh

V2020-37

City Council Hearing Date:
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TREE DENSITY CALCULATIONS

SITE AREA: 1.997 ACRES
MINIMUM DENSITY UNITS PER ACRE: 17
SITE DENSITY FACTOR (SDF) = 34.0

EXISTING DENSITY FACTOR (EDF):
SOURCE: ALTA SURVEY DATED 07/24/2020
ALL SURVEYED TREES ARE HARDWOOD

DBH COUNT DENSITY UNITS TOTAL

32" 1 4.5  4.5
24" 1 2.8  2.8
23" 1 2.8  2.8
22" 2 2.8  5.6
20" 1 1.9  1.9
18" 1 1.9  1.9
16" 4 1.2  4.8
14" 7 1.2  8.4
12" 3 0.9  2.7
10" 3 0.9  2.7
8" 8 0.6  4.8
7" 1 0.6  0.6
6" 2 0.6  1.2
4" 1 0.3  0.3

TOTAL:    45.0

REPLACEMENT DENSITY FACTOR (RDF):
PER PLANTING SCHEDULE

DBH COUNT DENSITY UNITS TOTAL

3" 10 0.6  6.0

EDF (45.0) + RDF (6.0) > SDF (34.0)
DENSITY SATISFIED

SCALE: 1/16" =    1'-0"

1 EXISTING SITE DEMOLITION PLAN
A0.10 SCALE: 1/16" =    1'-0"

2 NEW ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN
A0.10
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A2 A2

A2

R1

R1

R1

EXISTING PARKING COUNT

TYPICAL PARKING SPACE:
HANDICAP PARKING SPACES:

87
2

TOTAL PARKING SPACES: 89

NEW ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN KEY NOTES:

4" UNDERGROUND PIPING; TAKE
TO DAYLIGHT THROUGH CURB1

NEW ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN LEGEND:

GRASS

MULCH

CONCRETE

MAPLE,
TRIDENT

PISTACHE,
CHINESE

PERVIOUS / IMPERVIOUS

EXISTING PERVIOUS:
45,807.5 SF (48%)

NEW PERVIOUS:
47,903.5 SF (50%)

DIFFERENCE:
+2,096 SF NEW PERVIOUS

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS:
49,723 SF (52%)

NEW IMPERVIOUS:
47,627 SF (50%)

DIFFERENCE:
-2,096 SF NEW IMPERVIOUS

PARKING REQUIREMENTS:

1/300 SF = 6,775 SF / 300 SF =
22.5 = 23 PARKING SPACES

5/22/20 ADDENDUM 2

CITY OF MARIETTA FIRE PROTECTION NOTES:
1) NEW UNDERGROUND PIPING SERVING
    PRIVATE FIRE HYDRANTS OR SPRINKLER
    SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE
    MARIETTA FIRE DEPARTMENT.  FAILURE TO
    SCHEDULE AN UNDERGROUND PIPING
    INSPECTION SHALL BE CAUSE FOR THE PIPE
    TO BE UNCOVERED, REGARDLESS OF THE
    STAGE OF CONSTRUCTION. SCHEDULE
    INSPECTIONS AT WWW.MARIETTAFIRE.COM.
2) WHEN FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS
    OR A WATER SUPPLY FOR FIRE PROTECTION
    IS REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED, SUCH
    PROTECTION SHALL BE INSTALLED AND
    MADE SERVICEABLE PRIOR TO AND DURING
    CONSTRUCTION.  A FIRE ACCESS
    INSPECTION MAY BE REQUIRED BEFORE
    VERTICAL CONSTRUCTION BEGINS.
3) NO SYSTEM APPURTENANCES (I.E.: PRIVATE
    FIRE HYDRANTS, POST INDICATOR VALVES
    (PIV), NOR FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS
    (FDC)) ARE TO BE LOCATED IN THE WATER
    EASEMENT.
4) A YARD PIV AND FREESTANDING 2-1/2"
    SIAMESE FDC ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL NEW
    COMMERCIAL FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS.
5) SHUTTING A PIV SHALL NOT INTERRUPT
    WATER FLOW TO/FROM FIRE HYDRANTS.
6) CONTROL VALVES ARE NOT PERMITTED
    BETWEEN THE FDC AND THE SPRINKLER
    RISER.
7) THERE SHALL BE NO SHUT-OFF VALVES
    BETWEEN THE FDC AND THE SPRINKLER
    RISER.
8) FDCs SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH ALL
    NECESSARY CHECK VALVES TO PROVIDE A
    'DRY LINE' WHEN FREESTANDING, AND SHALL
    HAVE PERMANENT IDENTIFICATION SIGNS
    WITH ENGRAVED OR RAISED LETTERS OF AT
    LEAST 1 INCH.
9) TRANSFORMER PADS MAY BE NO LESS THAN
    14'-0" FROM ANY DOOR, 10'-0" FROM ANY
    BUILDING, OVERHANG, CANOPY, EXTERIOR
    WALL, BALCONY, EXTERIOR STAIR, WALKWAY,
    OR WALL OPENING.
10) SITE PLAN APPROVAL DOES NOT INCLUDE
      THE INSTALLATION OF FUEL TANKS.  THE
      INSTALLATION OF FUEL TANKS SHALL BE
      PERMITTED THROUGH THE MARIETTA FIRE
      MARSHALL'S OFFICE.

EXISTING
TREE

EXISTING TREES
TO REMAIN

NEW PARKING COUNT:

TYPICAL PARKING SPACES:

SITE PLAN NOTE:
PROPERTY IS LOCATED ON FAIRGROUND STREET CORRIDOR
BUT IS NOT VISIBLE TO COMMERCIAL CORRIDOR DESIGN
OVERLAY.

67

HANDICAP PARKING SPACES: 4

8/03/20 REVISION 1

8/24/20 VARIANCE PLAN
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